IN THE SUPREME COURT, STATE OF WYOMING

October Term, A.D. 2017

In the Matter of Amendments to)
Rule 41 of the Wyoming Rules of)
Criminal Procedure)

ORDER AMENDING RULE 41 OF THE WYOMING RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

The Board of Judicial Policy and Administration has recommended that the Court amend Rule 41 of the Wyoming Rules of Criminal Procedure. Following consultation with the Criminal Division of the Permanent Rules Advisory Committee, the Court finds the proposed amendments should be adopted. It is, therefore,

ORDERED that the amendments to Rule 41 of the Wyoming Rules of Criminal Procedure, attached hereto, be, and hereby are, adopted by the Court to be effective February 1, 2018; and it is further

ORDERED that this order and the amendments be published in the advance sheets of the Pacific Reporter; the amendments be published in the Wyoming Court Rules Volume; and that this order and the amendments be published online at the Wyoming Judicial Branch's website, http://www.courts.state.wy.us. The amendments shall thereafter be spread at length upon the journal of this Court.

DATED this 21st day of November, 2017.

BY THE COURT:

/s/

E. JAMES BURKE Chief Justice

Wyoming Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 41. Search and seizure.

(b) Authority to issue warrant. -- Upon the request of the attorney for the state or a federal, state, or local peace officer, a search warrant authorized by this rule may be issued by a judicial officer. If issued by a judicial officer other than a district or circuit judge it shall be by a judicial officer for the jurisdiction wherein the property sought is located.
